




Pelican Bay Improvement District 
December 11, 1985 

ACCEPTANCE OF BILL OF SALE AND FULL AND FINAL RELEASES FOR WATER AND SEWER 
LINES FROM R-G ENTERPRISES, LTD. 

Mr. Moyer explained that as part of the Phase II Water & Sewer 

1985 Bond Issue, the Board previously authorized repayment to developers 

for various water and sewer lines in Pelican Bay. Mr. Moyer advised the 

Board that the appropriate documents had been received from R-G 

Enterprises, Ltd. (Tierra Mar) for repayment of these advances and copies 

of these documents had been included in the Board packages. He stated that 

the reason for the 1 arge number of documents was that Ti erra Mar was a 

joint venture, with several participants, and Releases and Bill of Sales 

had been received from all of the partners. Mr. Moyer advised that the 

documents were rev i ewed by Mr. Boles ky and found to be in order and 

recommended acceptance of the Bills of Sale, and the Full and Final 

Releases, in the amount of $48,760.50, for repayment for previous line 

advances to R-G Enterprises. Ltd. 

Mr. Scofield advised the Board that, as he was one of the 

partners in the joi nt ventu re for th is proj ect, he woul d absta in from 

voting on this issue. 

At this time, Ms. Moll moved, seconded by Mr. Brown, and 

approved. that the Bills of Sale and Full and Final Releases, in the amount 

of $48,760.50, for the repayment of developer line advances to R-G 

Enterprises, Ltd., be accepted. 

CONSIDERATION OF A "LETTER OF NO OBJECTION" TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF COLLIER COUNTY TO VACATE A PLATED UTILITY EASEMENT WITHIN 
THE UNIT 1 pLAT 

Mr. Moyer stated that District staff had received a request from 

Foster-Lechler. Inc., for vacation of a utility easement running between 

-1653-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
December 11. 1985 

Lots 18 and 50, Block A, Unit 1 Plat, in order to accommodate a proposed 

add i t ion to the ex i st i ng home on Lot 50. Because the proposed add it ion 

will be located within the District's utility easement, the Builder 

reques ted a II Letter of No Objection II from the Di strict to the Board of 

Collier County Commissioners. Mr. Moyer advised the Board that the 

District currently has an irrigation line constructed within this utility 

easement and this line would fall within three feet of the proposed floor 

slab. He requested that this item be deferred to give District staff 

additional time to check into this matter and at the present time. would 

not recommend that the Board release thi s easement due to the c lose 

proximity of the irrigation line to the proposed addition. He advised the 

Board that District staff would contact the architect to discuss alternate 

designs which would not adversely affect the easement. Mr. Scofield asked 

that drawings be presented to the Board if an additional request is 

received to vacate this easement. 

CONSIDERATION OF A GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR THE WATER AND SEWER LINES 
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT D-14 

Mr. Moyer recalled for the Board, that a few months ago, the 

Board authorized Wilson, Miller, Barton, Sol1 & Peek, Inc. to prepare the 

legal descriptions for the water and sewer lines which serve the 

Ritz-Carlton Hotel. He explained that these lines run from Gulf Park Drive 

north within the right-of-way along Pel ican Bay Boulevard/Pel ican Beach 

Drive to the Hotel. He went on to explain that, at the present time, this 

right-of-way has not been dedicated as a publ ic right-of-way; that the 

lines were installed pursuant to a License Agreement with Westinghouse 

-1654-



District 

Communi es of Naples, Inc. In usion~ Mr. 

descriptions, prepared by Wilson, Miller, 

that 

• Sol1 & Peek, .. 
had rev; by the Dis '5 Engineers found to 

at this time, recommended acceptance of Grant of Eas 

Contract D-14. water and sewer lines install 

in order and 

from WCN for 

Following further discussions, Mr. d moved. by 

Mr. Brown and approved unanimously. a of the of Easement 

from Westinghouse Communities of Naples, Inc. for the water and sewer lines 

installed under Contract 0-14. 

CONCEPTUAL APPROVAL OF BRISAS LAKE I F I CATION 

Mr. Moyer that Distri had recei a reques t from 

Developer Brisas modi a portion the District's water 

management easement on the western boundary Las Bri sas proj A 

Plan and detail showing the change to the lake was enclosed 

in the agenda ka for the Board's review. Accardi to Mr. 

Developer had requested the District to consi a modification to e 

in order to accommodate revisions to the 5i plan for the 

acent the lake to project. This revision calls for 

turned 90° i necess Hat i the modi 

units 

cations. Mr. Moyer pOinted that 

this modification would no detrimental on the Dis ct's water 

sys that the 1a modi cation had 

District's ineers and found 

this time, Mr. 

acceptable. 

e 1 d moved. seconded by Ms. 

unanimously, that the modification to the 

approved, as tted. 

-1 

reviewed 

ister and 

Brisas Lake 



Dis 

Mr. Moyer explained ement for the water and 

sewer 1 i nes at Las Bri sas had by Po , Buckl ey, Schuh & 

Jernigan, Inc.! who also served as ineers for Pelican West 

Associates, the developer of the Brisas project. Mr. Moyer stated that 

PBS&J had reviewed and approved this and he recommended acceptance 

of the Grant of Easement from the Las Brisas Neighborhood Association and 

Pelican West Associates. He also advi 

documents had been received from Pelican West 

50% of the advances for the water and sewer lines 

of these documents had been included in 

documents were reviewed by Mr. Bolesky and found 

t , Mr. Moyer recommended acceptance the 
(filS) ti, 

nal , in the amount of 54.341 
) 

iates, for previous line advances. 

appropriate 

repayment of 

and es 

in order and this 

e Full and 

ican West 

lowing further discussion Ms. MacAlister moved, by 

Mr, Brown and approved unanimously, acceptance of the of 

from Brisas Neighborhood Association. Inc. and Pelican 

• a joint venture; and that the Bill of Sale and Full and Final 
C; 1( A·mJ ) 

Release, in the amount of $54,3412, for the repayment of developer line 

a ces to Pel ican West Associates, a joint venture between Palmcoast 

opment Corporation and Glendinning Realty, Inc,. be accepted. 

-1 



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
December 11, 1985 

ENGINEER1S REPORT 

At this time, Mr. Bill Conlon presented the following Certifi-

cates of Payment for approval by the Board: 

CERTIFICATE NO. 

1979 Bonds Issue 
Design Office 
Facil Hy 

1985 Bond Issue 
Repay Deve 10 per 

1985 Bond Issue 
Repay Developer 

CONTRACTOR 

No. 20 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 

No. 23 R-G Enterprises. Ltd. 

No. 24 Pelican West Associates 

TOTAL AMOUNT ALL INVOICES 

AMOUNT 

6.541 .11 

48,760.50 

54,341 .97 

$109,643.58 

Following Mr. Conlon1s presentation, Mr. Brown moved, seconded by 

Ms. Moll, with Mr. Scofield abstaining because of Conflict of Interest, 

that the Certificates of Payment be approved, as presented. 

MANAGER'S REPORT 

STATUS OF NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE CITY OF NAPLES FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
BULK TREATED POTABLE WATER 

Mr. Moyer explained that this agenda item was a continuation of 

discussions which the Board has had over the past few months regarding the 

possibility of the District contracting with the City of Naples for the 

purchase of bulk treated potable water or whether the District should 

pursue the proposed Hawthorn Aquifer. Mr. Moyer recal1ed for the Board. 

that at the last meeting of the Board, a very simplified analysis, 

outl ining the costs of obtaining water from the City vs. the District 

providing its own treated potable water, was presented to the Board. Since 

the last meeting, District staff has held additional discussions with the 

City and in order to evaluate this proposed program further, Mr. Moyer felt 

-1657-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
December 11, 1985 

it would be beneficial to create a computer model which would allow the 

Board to more accurately evaluate this alternative. Mr. Moyer stated that, 

at this time. he was reluctant to ask the Board to make any decision until 

District staff had as many facts as possible. He further explained that 

his presentation at the last meeting was to present to the Board, as he saw 

it at that point in time, the financial part of the program and that the 

stumbl ing blocks in the program would come in the technical side; i.e., 

capacity, pressures, the City/County Agreement, etc. However. he advi sed 

at this point in time, all of the issues, both financial and technical, 

were being addressed and negotiated. He went on to state that the 

financial part of the proposed program should be completed in the next two 

weeks and that District staff was now in the process of reducing District 

concerns in the form of a written Agreement. He stated that Mr. Koste and 

he had recently held a meeting with Mr. Frank Jones, City Manager, to 

discuss the overall picture of the program and that the technical issues 

were being negotiated by the District's Engineers and the City Engineering 

staff. In conclusion, Mr. Moyer explained that he still did not have a 

recommendation to make to the Board, as there were still a number of issues 

wh i ch needed to be reso 1 ved. however, he as su red the Boa rd that Di 5 t ric t 

staff was still negotiating with the City, in good faith, to bring this 

matter to a conclusion. 

At this time, Mr. Scuderi asked Mr. Moyer whether the Board had 

the authority to sign a Contract with the City, without County approval. 

Mr. Moyer indicated, that at the last meeting, Mr. Bolesky indicated that 

the Board does have this authority. 

-1658-

L_ 



strict 

Ms. Moll indicated that has some very 

issue and has done some independent investigation on 

concerns over this 

is matter and would 

gladly look at whatever results are reached by District staff. 

Mr. Moyer ned that last Board a discus on 

was d, based upon comments by some of residents Di ct, on 

water quality in Pelican Bay. At is meet i ng Mr. Moyer 

indicated that the Dis ict had ously performed ive analyses 

its determine whether it was ressive or scale ng and. at 

this meeting. the Board had a desire readdress this issue. It 

was the intent District to seek proposals from independent 

Engineering Consultan review i ion on such items as wellfield 

operations. water plant ions, operating procedures, laboratory 

procedures, distribu system and a bri review of 

complaints on file, isolate primary causes of resident dissatisfaction. 

However, of a number of extenuating circumstances, Di ct staff 

was unable to in these propo s before the and Mr. Moyer asked 

t to defer is item until time as Di is able to 

obtai n proposal s. 

Moyer expl that the original note was December, 

1979. in the principal amount $150,000, at a xed interest of 

8. The note is renewable annually upon the payment $26,600.00. Mr. 

Moyer s that the funds are available the renewal of this note, 

-1 



t District 

having 

he 

in the Fi 1 Street Lighting Budget, and 

1 of the Note and the accompanying Resolution. 

Following further discussion, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded Mr. 

Brown and approved unanimously, that ngle Payment Note NCNB 

National Bank of orida be approved the President 

be authori to sign the Resolution. 

Followi scussions on the Wa and Sewer Operating 

and Invoices, MacAlister moved, by Ms. Moll and 

unanimously, that Water/Sewer Operating Summa and the Invoices 

November 1985, approved as presented. 

, Ms. MacA 1 is ter mav , seeD nded by Ms. Moll 

ed unan y, that the Water Operating Summary and 

Invoices for November, 1985, be approved as 

Mr. Portman, a member of son Committee of the Pelican 

Bay Propert i es 

the Board that 

's Association, asked 

obta ined a copy of 

qua 1 ity ana 1ys is, for both treated and un 

brief comparison of his analyses of the Cityls 

also presented a comparison of City and PBID 

Board that the City potable water, 

-1660-

the Board. He told 

of Napl es 1 ast 

water. and presen 

and PBIDis water. 

rates. He tol d 

a H meter, is 

a 



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
Oecember 11. 1985 

per thousand gallons. with a 5.000 gallon minimum. for a two month period; 

an addit iona 1 $. 78/thousand ga nons is charged for any usage over 5! 000 

gallons. He also stated that the City's sewer charge is $22.18 for a two 

month period. It was his opinion that the Board should seriously consider 

whether PBrD could supply the water needs of the residents of Pelican Bay, 

through buildout, at economic rates, without the addition of large capital 

expenditures. He went on to state that with expenditures of over 6 million 

dollars, the District mayor may not be able to achieve what apparently 

could be negotiated with the City. He also suggested that, at this time, 

instead of hiring a consultant to analyze the District's water. it might be 

beneficial to delay this analysis untii the City of Naples issue is 

decided. Mr. Scuderi thanked Mr. Portman for his brief presentation. 

Mr. Moyer commented that District staff is concerned about being 

able to supply potable water to the Community in a cost effective, timely 

fashion. He explained that the raw water that would be used following the 

proposed expansion of the R.O. System would be higher in total suspended 

solids, and thus, the reject water could not be put into the irrigation 

system and would have to be discharged into the estuary system. Therefore, 

the long lead time item for the District is in obtaining the Brine Disposal 

Permit . He advised that we are still proceeding with this item as quickly 

as possible, and, therefore, we are still on track with being able to 

supply potable water to the Community, while we conclude our negotiations 

with the City of Naples. 

-1661-



Bay Improvement District 
,11 1985 

ADJOURNMENT 

There bei ng no further business 

Brown moved. seconded by Mr. Scof; el d 

ng be adjourned. Time: 5:05 P.M. 

-1662-

come the Board. Mr. 

unanimously, that the 



I FORM 4 MEMORt~NDUM OF VOl' .. ~G CONFLICT 
i L .... ST NAME - FIRST NAME - "'HOOLE NA.ME AGENCY IS UD.,lL of: DATE ON WI-{ICH VOTE OCCURRED 

Scofie1d, Miles December 11. 19B5 
I HAlLING ADDRESS 

!6JSTATE 
NAME OF PERSON RECOR.DING MINUTES 

• - Ti erra Ma'r lane West 
OCOUNTY 

Jean C . Smith 
L -I cln" ZlP COUNTY TITLE OF PERSON RECORDING ML"IUTES 

Naples 33940 Collier OMUh'lCIPALITY Administrative Assistant 
r NAME OF AGENCY SPEC(FY 
, Dol';"''''' p.~y Imp~ovement District I ''- 'V~" __ OOTHER ._----

I MEMORANOUM OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN A VOTING SITUATION [Required by Florida Statutes § 112.3143 (1979) J 
I 

I If ~'ou have voted in your official capacity upon any measure in which you had a personal,. private. or pr~fessional interest which i~uIzs to 

I 
your special priva~ gain or the special private gain of any principal by whom you are retalned. please dIsclose the nature of your mterest 
below. 

1. Description of the matter upon which you voted in your official capacity: 

Pel ican Bay Improvement District 

2. Description of the personal, private, or ptofessional interest you have io the above matter which inures to your special private gain or 
the special private gain of any principal by whom you are retained: 

A partner in the joint venture of Tierra Mar. 

3. Person or principal to whom the special gain described above will inure : 

a.KJ Yourself b.o Principal by whom you are re t.>ined: _____________ ----::-:---:-:-:::-:-__________ _ 
\ (NAME) 

;' 

. / / 
WI 

D.-\TE ON WHICH FORM 4 WAS FILED WITH THE PERSO~ 

RESPO:-.lSIBLE rOR RECOROING MINUTES OF' THE. ME.ETlNG AT 
WHICH THE VOTE OCCURRED: 

December 13, 1985 

r-----------------~------~----------~-~~~, _______ .~~~ __ 4 __ i~~~ _____________________________ ~ ____ ~~~ . 

, 

FILING INSTRUCTIONS 

This memorandum must be filed within fifteen (15) days following the meeting during which the voting conOid occuned with the person 
responsible for recording the minutes of the meeting, who shall incorporate the memorandum in the meeting minutes . This form need not be 
P"1 merely to indicate the abi>ence of a voting conlliCL florida law permits but does no~ require you to abstain from voting when a conflict . 

. Iteresl arises; jf you 'Iote, however, the conllict must be disclosed pursuant to the requirements described above. 
~ •. _.' . :..,u.-~'~. ____ ...... ~ ______ ,... ___ • ___ , --~~~~~A.~_. ________ ~ __ _ 

NOTICE : UNDER PROVISIONS Of' FLonlDA STATUTES § 112.317 (1979), A FAP_URE TO MAKE AJ-lY REQUIRED DISCLOSURE CONSTITUTES: 
GROUNDS rOR Al'iD MAY BE PUNISHI':O BY ONE OR 1Il0RE OF THE FOLLOWINC: I)IPEACHJ.lENT. REMOVAL OR SUSPENSION FROM Of Fie!; 
on EMPLO'l").IENT. D£MOTION, R£L-"';':-TrON IN SALARY, REPRIMAND, OR A CIVIL PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED $5,000. 

-1663-





PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRI 
WATER/SEWER INVOI 

NOVEMBER 1985 

IBM 
Springs Improvement 

District 
John Petty 

F.W.& p.e.O.A. 
IBM 

inghouse Communities 
of Naples~ Inc. 

(PAGE 2) 

W/S Portion Displaywriter Ribbons 
W/S Portion October Office Supplies 

& Services 
Reimbursement For Integrated Business 

Package 
Annual Membership Dues - John Petty 
W/S Portion Maintenance Agreement 

ectric II Typewriter 
W/S Portion Sept. & Oct. Rent, 

Postage~ Copies & Fuel 

-1665-

.50 
54.67 

107.00 

15.00 
.00 

865.14 



PELICAN BAY IMP. )EMENT 01 leT ) 

WATER AND WASTEWATER OPERATING SUMMARY 
November 1985 

MONTH 

VARIANCE VARIANCE 
FISCAL YEAR FAVORABLE FAVORABLE 

(UNFAVORABLE) 

Connection $ 115.220 6,100 14.800 8,700 9 ,210 14,150 
Meter Use 29 ~ 1 00 1,660 4,500 2,840 2 6,200 3,740 

$ ,791 13,257 13 ,2 26,527 26, 
Water ,891 ,902 J46 ,804 45,441 
Sewer 215.767 17,285 17,838 ,570 ,922 
Irri ion 249,038 19 17,555 39,1 ,530 

TOTAL 80,780 91 , 10,916 157, 166.830 9,272 

0"1 
CtI 
CtI 

Eng; $ I ng 12.480 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Legal 12,000 1,000 1,240 (240) 2,000 1 ,24O 760 
Audit 3,000 0 0 ° 0 ° 0 
T 2,000 0 0 0 0 a a 

SYSTEM OPERATING 

Office 14.293 1 ,191 1,255 (64) 2 1 ,971 411 
Billing 4, 393 30 363 30 
Insurance 17 a 0 a 0 0 0 
Payroll 113,651 13,114 9, 3, ,856 16.518 5, 
Transportation 16,502 459 837 ( ) 917 
Water Quality 13,861 482 74 408 2,634 74 2, 
Repairs & Maintenance 58,800 4,900 1,630 3,270 9,800 7,684 2,116 
Electric 174, 14,047 9, 4,288 28,089 18,967 9,122 
Chemicals 44J 3.545 1 A06 2,139 7 3,364 3,725 
Contingencies 12,000 1 ,000 0 1.000 2 0 2,000 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 499,521 40.131 26 8 T4,113 .552 50 ,867 



· '. 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
WATER MANAGEMENT INVOICES 

NOVEMBER 1985 

PAYEE 

PBID Water/Sewer Account 

Asgrow Florida Company 
Spectrum Laboratories 

Fil e One 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

Airport Tire & Servicenter 
Tracy H. Bol esky 
Presstige Printing & 

Graphics 
Helena Chemical Co. 
Federal Express Corp. 
United Telephone 
Supervisor of Elections 

Association of Special 
Districts 

Naples Daily News 

IBM 
Naples Daily News 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

W.H. Turner 
Richardson & Associates 
IBM 

Westinghouse Communities 
Of Naples, Inc. 

DESCRIPTION 

R-O-W Maintenance 9/15/85 To 
10/15/85 

Chemicals - Swale Maintenance 
September Lake Samples & 

Laboratory Supplies 
W/M Portion October and November 

Office Supplies 
W/M Portion November 1985 Health & 

Dental Insurance 
Repair Mo-Trim Tire 
Legal Services Thru 10/31/85 
W/M Portion Office Letterhead, 

Envelopes & Second Sheets 
Chemicals - Swale Maintenance 
W/M Portion October Courier Service 
WjM Portion October Telephone 
W/M Portion Ballot Cards - 1986 

Elections 
W/M Portion Annual Membership Dues 

Advertisement For Bids - Swale 
Maintenance Chemicals 

W/M Portion Oisplaywriter Ribbons 
Notice of Public Meeting - November 

20, 1985 
W/M Portion October Office Supplies 

& Services 
Consultation Services - Oct. 1985 
November R-O-W Maintenance 
W/M Portion Maintenance Contract 

Selectric II Typewriter 
W/M Portion Sept. & Oct. Rent, 

Postage, Copies & Gasoline 

-1667-

AMOUNT 

$ 361.30 

120.45 
189.20 

77 .10 

360.48 

77 .65 
190.00 
128.87 

2,405.00 
20.00 

168.81 
85.60 

100.00 

51.00 

25.50 
11.50 

24.45 

200.00 
14,209.50 

59.00 

865.13 



FISCAL YEAR 
1986 BUDGET 

MEETING EXPENSE 

Supervisors Fees $ 6,000 
Travel Reimbursement 300 
Legal Notification 300 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 

Engineering 10.700 
I Legal 6,000 
-' 
0'\ Audit 3,000 
0'\ Trust 1,500 co 
I SYSTEM OPERATING EXPENSE 

Office 14,292 
Payroll 99,717 
Transpo rta t i on 3,668 
Swa1e Maintenance 3,000 
Lake Maintenance 13,226 
Water Quality 6,300 
Insurance 5,947 
Rights-Of-Way 260,132 
Water Connection 4,965 
Water Use 16,127 
Renewal & Replacement 6,000 
Contingencies 8,000 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
WATER MANAGEMENT 

OPERATING SUMMARY 
November 1985 

MONTH TO DATE 
FAVORABLE 

(UNFAVORABLE) 
BUDGET EXPENSES VARIANCE 

500 500 0 
25 26 ( 1 ) 
25 63 (38) 

0 0 0 
500 190 310 

° 0 0 
0 0 0 

1 ,191 689 502 
11 .506 10,210 1 .296 

306 172 134 
250 78 172 

1 ,102 2,525 (1,423) 
525 0 525 

0 a a 
20,001 16,301 3,700 

0 0 0 
1,344 361 983 

0 0 0 
200 200 0 -- --

37,475 31,315 6,160 

YEAR TO DATE 
FAVORABLE 

(UNFAVORABLE) 
BUDGET EXPENSES VARIANCE 

1,000 1,000 a 
50 52 (2) 
50 159 (109 ) 

0 0 0 
1,000 190 810 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

2,382 1,126 1,256 
19,816 17,357 2,459 

612 172 440 
500 100 400 

2,204 3,876 (1,672) 
1,050 0 1,050 

0 0 0 
40,002 32.613 7,389 

0 0 0 
2,688 361 2,327 

0 0 0 
200 200 0 

71,554 57,206 14,348 


